

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

LAVELLE BRIDGES,) Supreme Court
) No. CV-21-0024-PR
Plaintiff/Appellee,)
) Court of Appeals
v.) Division One
) No. 1 CA-CV 19-0556
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE L.L.C., a)
Delaware corporation,) Maricopa County
) Superior Court
Defendant/Appellant.) No. CV2016-000605
)
)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE BRIDGES

Nathaniel Nickele
Law Office of Nathaniel P. Nickele, PLLC
State Bar No. 026730
8325 W. Happy Valley Rd.
Suite #120
Peoria, AZ 85383
(602) 772-5165
Nat@NickeleLaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

 Cases. iii

 Statutesv

 Regulationsv

 Other Authoritiesv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Recordation of the Notice(s) of Trustee’s Sale Accelerated the Debt
 as a Matter of Law.2

 II. The Limitations Period was Not Tolloed.7

 A. Mr. Bridges’ Bankruptcy Filings Did Not Toll the Statute of Limitations
 Via *In re Smith*.7

 B. The Limitations Period was Not Tolloed by the Doctrine of Equitable
 Estoppel.....10

 1. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply to the Facts of This
 Case.....10

 2. Nationstar’s Policies and Procedures did Not Prevent Nationstar
 from Timely Foreclosing on the Property.....12

 C. Nationstar’s Equitable Tolling Argument Should be Rejected.....12

 1. Nationstar’s Equitable Tolling Argument Was Raised for the
 First Time on Appeal.....12

 2. Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply to Bridges’ Loss Mitigation
 Applications.....14

 3. Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply to the Mr. Bridges’
 Bankruptcy Filings.....15

D. Nationstar’s Argument that Bridges Acknowledged the Debt Should be Rejected.....17

E. Even if the Limitations Period was Tolloed, Nationstar is Still Time-Barred from Foreclosing on the Property18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andra R. Miller Designs LLC v. US Bank NA</i> , 418 P.3d 1038 (Ariz. App. 2018).....	6
<i>Barraford v. T&N Ltd.</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 96 (D. Mass. 2014).....	16
<i>Baseline Fin. Serv. v. Madison</i> , 229 Ariz. 543 (Ariz. App., 2012).....	2, 5
<i>BT Capital, LLC v. TD Serv. Co. of Arizona</i> , 229 Ariz. 299 (Ariz. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Cheatham v. Sahuaro Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 118 Ariz. 452 (Ariz. App. 1978).....	17
<i>De Anza Land and Leisure Corp. v. Rainer</i> , 137 Ariz. 262 (Ariz. App. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 187 Ariz. 605 (Ariz. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Florez v. Sargeant</i> , 185 Ariz. 521 (Ariz. 1996).....	10
<i>Harding v. Sutherlin.</i> , 120 Ariz. 193 (Ariz. App. 1978).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 490 (Ariz. 1987).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	14
<i>Hosogai v. Kadota.</i> , 145 Ariz. 227 (Ariz. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>In re Smith</i> ,	

209 Ariz. 343 (Ariz. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>In re Smith</i> ,	
352 B.R. 702 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>In re Va Bene Trist, LLC</i> ,	
2018 WL 770357 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2018).....	8
<i>In Re: Crystal Prop.</i> ,	
268 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>McCloud v. State, Ariz. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> ,	
217 Ariz. 82 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	15
<i>McQueen v. Bank of N.Y.</i> ,	
56 N.Y.S.3d 811 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	18
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> ,	
136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Mertola, LLC v. Santos</i> ,	
422 P.3d 1028 (Ariz. 2018).....	2
<i>Mlynarczyk v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y FSB</i> ,	
2016 WL 3524329 (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2016).....	8
<i>Morgan AZ Fin., LLC v. Gotses</i> ,	
235 Ariz. 21 (Ariz. App. 2014).....	19
<i>Navy Federal Credit Union v. Jones</i> ,	
187 Ariz. 493 (Ariz. App. 1996).....	2, 3
<i>Nolde v. Frankie</i> ,	
192 Ariz. 276 (Ariz. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>North Star Development Corp. v. Wolfswinkel</i> ,	
146 Ariz. 406 (Ariz. App. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Kess</i> ,	
159 A.D.3d 767 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	18

Wombles v. Hagans,
2012 WL 5512336 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....16

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-548.....2
A.R.S. § 12-1551.....9
A.R.S. § 33-729.....5
A.R.S. § 33-807.....11
A.R.S. § 33-808.....4
A.R.S. § 33-809.....4
A.R.S. § 33-811.....19
A.R.S. § 33-813.....4
A.R.S. § 33-814.....5
A.R.S. § 33-816.....2, 8, 19, 20

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41.....15

Other Authorities

18 Samuel Williston, *Law of Contracts*, § 2021A,
Walter H.E. Jaeger ed., 1978.....5
